
Executive Summary and Staff Analysis 
Yes on I-522 Committee (additional allegation) and Moms for Labeling 

PDC Tracking No. T14-053 
 

This summary highlights staff’s findings, conclusions, and recommendations regarding 
the allegations contained in the complaint identified as PDC Tracking No. T14-053, a 
45-day citizen action complaint (Citizen Action Complaint or Complaint) filed with the 
Attorney General on October 25, 2013, by Rob Maguire, an attorney with Davis, Wright, 
Tremaine, PLLC, a Seattle law firm, against Yes on I-522 Committee and Moms for 
Labeling.  The Complaint alleged that several entities, referred to collectively as 
Supporters of I-522 may have violated RCW 42.17A by failing to register as political 
committees and/or properly and timely report contribution and expenditure activities.1 

Background 

Initiative 522 (I-522) was filed as an initiative to the Washington State Legislature during 
the 2013 Legislative Session.  Had it been approved, it would have required the labeling 
of Genetically Modified Organisms (GMOs) in certain food and beverages.  No action 
was taken by the Legislature concerning I-522, and as a result, the bill became an 
Initiative to the People following adjournment of the 2013 Legislative Session.  I-522 
was placed on the November 5, 2013 general election ballot where it was defeated.  
The Commission has taken action concerning 11 of the 12 Respondents named in the 
Complaint, leaving only the allegations against Moms for Labeling unresolved, and an 
additional allegation against Yes on I-522 Committee, not included in Case No. 14-011, 
as noted in this summary.  A detailed summary of the Commission’s actions concerning 
the other Respondents named in the Citizen Action Complaint can be found in the 
Background of the Report of Investigation for this matter. 

Allegations 

Yes on I-522 Committee - The Complaint alleged that Yes on I-522 Committee may 
have violated RCW 42.17A.240 by failing to report in-kind contributions for legal 
services provided by the Smith & Lowney law firm.  The Complaint detailed alleged 
unreported in-kind contributions from Knoll Lowney, Smith & Lowney, or Moms for 
Labeling, when Knoll Lowney took actions on behalf of the “Yes on 522 campaign” as 
described in Exhibits T and Exhibit U to the complaint, which included an article in the 
Spokesman-Review about campaign activities of Knoll Lowney conducted on behalf of 
the Yes on 522 campaign, and a letter written by Knoll Lowney demanding that a 
Portland, Oregon television station remove advertising sponsored by the No on 522 
campaign. 

1 This Report of Investigation addresses only the findings relevant to the entities listed in the heading to 
this report (Yes on I-522 Committee and Moms for Labeling).  Investigative findings relevant to the other 
Respondents (Food Democracy Now! [FDN]; Organic Consumers Association [OCA]; Organic 
Consumers Fund [OCF]; Organic Consumers Fund Committee to Label GMOs in Washington State 
[OCF-WA State PAC]; Volunteers for I-522; 522Parents.org; Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps; Ben & Jerry’s 
Ice Cream; Food Democracy Action!; Food Democracy Action! Yes on I-522 Committee to Label GMOs in 
Washington [FDA-WA State PAC], Case No. 14-007; and Yes on I-522 Committee, Case No. 14-011) are 
addressed in separate reports. 
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Moms for Labeling - The Complaint alleged that Moms for Labeling failed to timely 
register as a political committee.  It also alleged that Moms for Labeling violated RCW 
42.17A.205 by failing to include Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps as a sponsor in its 
committee name, as required by WAC 390-16-011A, since it was the sole contributor to 
Moms for Labeling. 

Investigative Findings 

Yes on I-522 Committee - Yes on I-522 Committee confirmed that Knoll Lowney did 
not provide legal services for Yes on I-522 Committee by working directly for the 
committee, nor did he write the letter to the Portland television station on behalf of, or at 
the direction of, Yes on I-522 Committee.  Smith & Lowney confirmed that they provided 
legal services exclusively to Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps, but that in some cases that 
work was considered to be a benefit to Yes on I-522 Committee, and that therefore the 
Yes on I-522 Committee reported receiving an in kind contribution from Dr. Bronner’s 
Magic Soaps that included work consisting of legal services.  The services provided 
generally constituted legal research and legal and strategic analysis and advice.  Smith 
& Lowney’s client was at all times Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps, and Dr. Bronner’s Magic 
Soaps paid for Mr. Lowney’s work. 
 
Moms for Labeling – Moms for Labeling filed a C-1pc report on September 24, 2013, 
listing its address as “C/O Smith Lowney, 2317 East John Street; Seattle, WA 98112.”  
The C-1pc was accompanied by a one-page cover letter from Knoll Lowney, an attorney 
with Smith & Lowney, PLLC.  Mr. Lowney’s letter stated that Moms for Labeling was 
filing a C-1pc “out of an abundance of caution…to provide information to the public 
about its activities, but denies that it is a political committee.”  Mr. Lowney stated that 
Moms for Labeling anticipated that its only activity during the 2013 election cycle would 
be “… to hire my law firm to take certain legal actions to enforce the campaign finance 
laws.”   He stated that while some actions undertaken by a political committee during a 
given election cycle “…have potential impact on the election, we do not believe that 
groups seeking to enforce the campaign finance laws qualify as political committees.” 
 
On September 24, 2013, when Moms for Labeling filed its initial C-1pc, the committee 
had not received any monetary contributions.  Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps did not 
provide a written or verbal promise to pay the Smith & Lowney law firm any specific 
amount before the dates the company’s payments were made: $26,095 shortly after 
October 2, 2013 and $26,787.37 shortly after November 12, 2013.   
 
PDC Analysis – Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps reported making contributions in support of 
the I-522 campaign totaling $2,401,234.21.  Included in that amount were $45,635 of in-
kind contributions to Yes on I-522 received on July 8, 2013 including legal services 
performed at that time to benefit the committee.  Later payments by Dr. Bronner’s Magic 
Soaps to Knoll Lowney that Moms for Labeling reported as in-kind contributions in 
October and November 2013 included legal services rendered solely for the benefit of 
Moms for Labeling, including Mr. Lowney’s work described in the Spokesman-Review 
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article, and the letter by Mr. Lowney demanding that a Portland, Oregon television 
station remove advertising sponsored by the No on 522 campaign. 
 
Per RCW 42.17A.005(13)(a)(i), a contribution includes a pledge.  The Commission’s 
Interpretation 12-01 states, in part, that a pledge is a promise from a contributor to make 
a future contribution.  The Interpretation states that a pledge may be written or verbal 
and for monetary and/or in-kind contributions.  It says to be considered a pledge for 
purposes of reporting requirements and contribution limits, the promise must be for a 
specific amount if a monetary pledge or for specific goods or services if an in-kind 
pledge and the contributor must intend to pay the pledged amount in its entirety.  No 
evidence was found that as of September 24, 2013, the date of Moms for Labeling’s 
political committee registration, Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps had pledged to contribute 
any specific amount to Moms for Labeling, had pledged to pay the entire cost of legal 
services that Smith & Lowney would perform for Moms for Labeling, or had made any 
reportable pledge indicating that Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps was the source of eighty 
percent or more of contributions to Moms for Labeling, and hence a “sponsor” for the 
purposes of the committee’s registration requirement. 
 
Conclusion 

Staff found no evidence that Yes on I-522 Committee violated RCW 42.17A.240 by 
failing to report in-kind contributions for legal services provided by the Smith & Lowney 
law firm. 
 
Staff found no evidence that Moms for Labeling violated RCW 42.17A.205 by failing to 
timely register as a political committee, or that it violated RCW 42.17A.205 by failing to 
include Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps as a sponsor in its committee name, as required by 
WAC 390-16-011A. 

 
For these reasons, staff concludes there is insufficient evidence to establish a violation 
by Yes on I-522 or Moms for Labeling as noted above. 

Recommendation 

PDC staff recommends that the Commission recommend to the Washington Attorney 
General that he take no further action concerning the allegations contained in the 
Citizen Action Complaint that: (1) Yes on I-522 Committee violated RCW 42.17A.240 by 
failing to report in-kind contributions for legal services provided by the Smith & Lowney 
law firm; and (2) Moms for Labeling violated RCW 42.17A.205 by failing to timely 
register as a political committee, or that it violated RCW 42.17A.205 by failing to include 
Dr. Bronner’s Magic Soaps as a sponsor in its committee name, as required by WAC 
390-16-011A. 
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Applicable Statutes, Rules, and Interpretations 

RCW 42.17A.005(42)(b) defines “Sponsor,” for the purposes of a political committee, to 
include any person, except an authorized committee, that provides eighty percent or 
more of the committee’s contributions, either from the person, or from the person's 
members, officers, employees, or shareholders. 

RCW 42.17A.005(43) states: "Sponsored committee" means a committee, other than 
an authorized committee, that has one or more sponsors. 

RCW 42.17A.005(13)(a) states, in part, that "Contribution" includes: (i) A loan, gift, 
deposit, subscription, forgiveness of indebtedness, donation, advance, pledge, 
payment, transfer of funds between political committees, or anything of value, including 
personal and professional services for less than full consideration; 

Interpretation 12-01 states, in part, that a pledge is a promise from a contributor to 
make a future contribution.  It says a pledge may be written or verbal and for monetary 
and/or in-kind contributions.  It says to be considered a pledge for purposes of reporting 
requirements and contribution limits, the promise must be for a specific amount if a 
monetary pledge or for specific goods or services if an in-kind pledge and the 
contributor must intend to pay the pledged amount in its entirety. 

WAC 390-16-011A(6) states, in part: A sponsored political committee must amend its 
C-1pc sixty days before an election in which it participates if the committee's name on 
its most recently filed C-1pc does not include at least one current sponsor. 

RCW 42.17A.205 requires every political committee to file a statement of organization 
within two weeks after organization or within two weeks after the date the committee 
first has the expectation of receiving contributions or making expenditures in any 
election campaign, whichever is earlier. 

RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 require political committees to timely and accurately file 
reports of contributions and expenditures.  Under the full reporting option, until five 
months before the general election, Campaign Summary Receipts & Expenditures 
reports (C-4 reports) are required monthly when contributions or expenditures exceed 
$200 since the last report.  C-4 reports are also required 21 and 7 days before each 
election, and in the month following the election, regardless of the level of activity.  
Contribution deposits made during this same time period must be disclosed weekly on 
Cash Receipts Monetary Contributions reports (C-3 reports) due on the Monday 
following the date of deposit. 
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Executive Summary and Staff Analysis 
Greg Kimsey 

PDC Tracking No. T15-106 
 

This summary highlights staff’s findings, conclusions, and recommendations regarding 
the allegations contained in the complaint identified as PDC Tracking No. T15-106, a 
45-day citizen action complaint (Complaint) filed with the Attorney General on February 
5, 2015 by Kenny Smith, Chairman, Clark County Republican Party, against Greg 
Kimsey, Clark County Auditor.  This summary includes Exhibit 1, the Complaint, and 
Exhibit 2, the response to the Complaint. 

Background 

In November 2013, voters elected five county residents from each of the three Clark 
County Commissioner districts to serve as a Board of Freeholders (“Board” or 
“Freeholders”).  The 15-member Board of Freeholders was charged with creating a 
proposed home rule charter for voters to accept or reject at the November 2014 general 
election.  The Board met from November 2013 through May 2014, disbanding when the 
charter was completed.  A proposed home rule charter for Clark County was placed on 
the November 4, 2014 general election ballot as Proposition 1.  The measure passed.  
Greg Kimsey is the elected Clark County Auditor.  The Auditor’s Office was responsible 
for producing the 2014 Voters’ pamphlet. 

Allegations 

The Complaint alleged that Greg Kimsey may have violated RCW 42.17A.555 by 
authorizing the inclusion of a summary of the Clark County home rule charter (pages 
58-59) in the 2014 Voters’ Pamphlet that promoted the home rule charter, and by citing 
or using pages 58-59 of the Voters’ Pamphlet in his personal public statements 
regarding the home rule charter. 

The complaint further alleged that county officials authored a summary of the proposed 
home rule charter, and posted this summary to the Clark County Board of Freeholders 
Web site (clark.wa.gov/freeholders), allegedly to promote the proposed charter.  The 
complaint did not provide evidence indicating which officials authored this summary (i.e. 
members of the Board of Freeholders, Mr. Kimsey, or other officials.)  The complaint 
alleged that Mr. Kimsey failed to post a “minority report” opposing the charter to the 
Board of Freeholders Web site, an alleged violation of RCW 42.17A.555. 

Finally, the Complaint also alleged that Mr. Kimsey may have violated RCW 42.17A.565 
by soliciting campaign contributions from employees of the Clark County Auditor’s office 
for political committee activity in support of the home rule charter. 

Investigative Findings 

Alleged Violation of RCW 42.17A.555 – On May 13, 2014, the Freeholders voted to 
direct the Clark County Elections Department to include in the 2014 Voters’ Pamphlet 
fair and objective information describing the proposed home rule charter.  Following 
receipt of this request, Mr. Kimsey contacted the Secretary of State’s Office to verify 
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that he had the authority to place an informational statement concerning the charter into 
the Voters’ Pamphlet.  That office confirmed that the auditor has the authority to follow 
the Board’s directive.  After verifying that he was authorized by Washington law to 
include this type of information in the Voters’ Pamphlet, Mr. Kimsey oversaw the 
preparation of the statement that was ultimately published on pages 58-59.  He took 
steps that he stated were to ensure that the information contained in the Voters’ 
Pamphlet was fair and objective. 

On July 17, 2014, the Clark County Elections Advisory Committee met, and Mr. Kimsey 
told the committee about the vote taken by the Board of Freeholders to include an 
informational statement about the charter in the Voters’ Pamphlet.  The informational 
summary (pages 58-59 of the Voters’ Pamphlet) was a collaborative effort between the 
Board of Freeholders and Clark County government, including the Clark County 
Auditor’s office.  It was a factual summary of key elements of the charter followed by a 
list of “frequently asked questions.”  The summary set forth specific elements of the 
charter and potential changes it would make to the then-current system of government 
in Clark County.  Language in the informational summary was extracted from the 
charter that was written by the Freeholders, and was submitted to others in county 
government for review and comment, including the Clark County Public Information 
Office and the Office of the Prosecuting Attorney.  On September 4, 2014, the 
informational summary was also posted on the county’s website for review. 

As described above, and separate from the allegation concerning the voters pamphlet, 
the complaint alleged that a promotional summary of the proposed charter was 
authored by unidentified officials and posted to the Clark County Board of Freeholders 
Web site (clark.wa.gov/freeholders), without opportunity for a “minority report” by 
dissenting freeholders to be posted to the site.  The complaint did not provide evidence 
establishing that Mr. Kimsey either authored the summary, or authorized its posting on 
the Board of Freeholders Web site.  Further, PDC staff’s review indicates that a 
“minority report” by dissenting freeholders was in fact posted to the site prior to the 
2014 general election. 

The Complaint alleged that Mr. Kimsey attached copies of pages 58-59 from the 2014 
Voters’ Pamphlet to promotional emails, and that such actions are evidence that Mr. 
Kimsey used the facilities of the Clark County Auditor’s Office to promote passage of 
Proposition 1, in violation of RCW 42.17A.555.  The Complaint further alleged that Mr. 
Kimsey attended political and community events, including neighborhood association 
meetings and town-hall style meetings for the purpose of promoting passage of 
Proposition 1, and that he used as his primary supporting campaign literature pages 58- 
59 of the Voters’ Pamphlet.  The Complaint also alleged that Mr. Kimsey wrote an Op-
Ed piece on October 22, 2014 in The Reflector newspaper, with the sole purpose of 
advocating for yes votes for Proposition 1, and that he closed his article with the 
statement, “Pages 58 and 59 of the voters’ pamphlet provide information describing the 
Charter.  This information is in addition to the statements from the “Pro” and “Con” 
committees.”  The Complaint alleged that this statement was further indication that the 
information Mr. Kimsey put in the Voters’ Pamphlet was perceived by him to be 
advocacy of Proposition 1, in violation of RCW 42.17A.555. 
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Mr. Kimsey stated that the emails referred to in the Complaint as emails promoting 
Proposition 1 were sent from his personal email account, and attached the informational 
statement which had already been published in the Voters’ Pamphlet and mailed to 
voters.  Mr. Kimsey stated that use of the informational statement from the Voters’ 
Pamphlet in his personal correspondence, urging list serve members to read the charter 
and understand the issues surrounding it prior to casting their vote, was not evidence of 
any improper use of Clark County Auditor’s Office facilities.  

Alleged Violation of RCW 42.17A.565 - The Complaint also alleged that Mr. Kimsey 
may have violated RCW 42.17A.565 by soliciting campaign contributions from 
employees of the Clark County Auditor’s office in support of the home rule charter.  The 
Complaint alleged that Mr. Kimsey participated in establishing “Team Clark Forward” 
and that at the first announcement of the of Team Clark Forward, a Rotary meeting, and 
at the first public organizing meeting of Team Clark Forward, and at other subsequent 
meetings of the group, he directly solicited contributions from all in attendance.  The 
complainant acknowledged that he was unaware of whether any employees of Mr. 
Kimsey’s agency were present at any of these meetings. 

PDC Analysis 
Alleged Violation of RCW 42.17A.555 - County auditors are authorized by law to 
provide information to voters in voters’ pamphlets about candidates and ballot 
measures, and auditors have done so in Clark County for many years.   

The Board of Freeholders directed the Clark County Elections Department to include in 
the 2014 Voters’ Pamphlet fair and objective information describing the proposed home 
rule charter.  Mr. Kimsey oversaw the preparation of the statement that was ultimately 
published on pages 58-59 of the Voters’ Pamphlet.  He took steps to ensure that the 
information contained in the Voters’ Pamphlet was fair and objective. 

The informational summary on pages 58-59 of the Voters’ Pamphlet was a collaborative 
effort between the Board of Freeholders and Clark County government, including the 
Clark County Auditor’s office.  Language in the informational summary was extracted 
from the charter that was written by the Freeholders, and was submitted to others in 
county government for review and comment.  No evidence was found that Mr. Kimsey 
produced the informational summary on pages 58-59 of the Voters’ Pamphlet for the 
purpose of promoting Proposition 1. 

The Complaint alleged that Mr. Kimsey attached copies of pages 58-59 from the 2014 
Voters’ Pamphlet to personal emails for the purpose of promoting Proposition 1, 
attended political and community events for the purpose of promoting Proposition 1, and 
wrote an Op-Ed piece in The Reflector newspaper, citing pages 58-59 of the Voters’ 
Pamphlet, for the purpose of promoting Proposition 1, and that these actions 
demonstrate that he created the informational summary on pages 58-59 for the purpose 
of promoting Proposition 1, in violation of RCW 42.17A.555.  Although the Complaint 
asserted that Mr. Kimsey was personally involved in promoting Proposition 1, WAC 390-
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05-271(1) states that RCW 42.17A.555 does not restrict the right of any individual to 
express his or her own personal views concerning, supporting, or opposing any 
candidate or ballot proposition, if such expression does not involve a use of the facilities 
of a public office or agency.  There was insufficient evidence to find that Mr. Kimsey’s 
personal use of voters pamphlet information demonstrated that his work to administer 
the production of the pamphlet constituted a use public facilities for the purpose of 
promoting Proposition 1, in violation of RCW 42.17A.555. 

Alleged Violation of RCW 42.17A.565 - The Complaint asserted that Mr. Kimsey was 
personally involved in promoting Proposition 1, including that he spoke at meetings on 
behalf of Team Clark Forward.  However, the Complaint did not provide evidence that 
Mr. Kimsey solicited contributions for a political committee or political party from 
employees of his agency, or that employees of his agency were in attendance when he 
spoke on behalf of Team Clark Forward. 

Conclusion 

Staff concludes there is insufficient evidence to establish that Greg Kimsey violated 
RCW 42.17A.555 by using or authorizing the use of the facilities of Clark County for the 
purpose of promoting Proposition 1, the home rule charter that was on the November 4, 
2014 general election ballot.  Mr. Kimsey was authorized by law to place an 
informational statement concerning the charter into the Voters’ Pamphlet, and it was a 
usual practice to do so.  While Mr. Kimsey oversaw the preparation of the statement 
that was ultimately published on pages 58-59 of the Voters’ Pamphlet, our review 
indicates that the statement was a collaborative effort of numerous county officials, 
including the Board of Freeholders.  In responding to the complaint, county officials 
stated that Mr. Kimsey took steps to ensure that the information contained in the Voters’ 
Pamphlet was fair and objective.  Our review indicates that the production of the voters 
pamphlet was part of the normal and regular conduct of Mr. Kimsey’s office, and not 
subject to the prohibition of RCW 42.17A.555. 

Similarly, there is insufficient evidence to establish that Greg Kimsey had a role in 
authoring or posting a summary of the home rule charter to the Web site of the Clark 
County Board of Freeholders, or in preventing a “minority report” from also being posted 
to the Web site.  (As indicated above, the “minority report” was in fact posted to the site 
prior to the election.) 

Staff concludes there is insufficient evidence to establish that Greg Kimsey violated 
RCW 42.17A.565 by soliciting contributions for a political committee or political party 
from employees of the Clark County Auditor’s Office.  No evidence was provided that 
employees of his agency were present when he spoke on behalf of Team Clark 
Forward. 
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Recommendation 

PDC staff recommends that the Commission recommend to the Washington Attorney 
General that he take no further action concerning the allegations contained in the 
Citizen Action Complaint that: (1) Greg Kimsey violated RCW 42.17A.555 by using the 
Clark County facilities to promote passage of Proposition 1; and (2) RCW 42.17A.565 
by soliciting contributions from employees of his agency in support of Proposition 1. 

Applicable Statutes, Rules, and Interpretations 

RCW 42.17A.555 states:  No elective official nor any employee of his or her office nor 
any person appointed to or employed by any public office or agency may use or 
authorize the use of any of the facilities of a public office or agency, directly or indirectly, 
for the purpose of assisting a campaign for election of any person to any office or for the 
promotion of or opposition to any ballot proposition. Facilities of a public office or 
agency include, but are not limited to, use of stationery, postage, machines, and 
equipment, use of employees of the office or agency during working hours, vehicles, 
office space, publications of the office or agency, and clientele lists of persons served 
by the office or agency. However, this does not apply to the following activities: 

     (1) Action taken at an open public meeting by members of an elected legislative 
body or by an elected board, council, or commission of a special purpose district 
including, but not limited to, fire districts, public hospital districts, library districts, park 
districts, port districts, public utility districts, school districts, sewer districts, and water 
districts, to express a collective decision, or to actually vote upon a motion, proposal, 
resolution, order, or ordinance, or to support or oppose a ballot proposition so long as 
(a) any required notice of the meeting includes the title and number of the ballot 
proposition, and (b) members of the legislative body, members of the board, council, or 
commission of the special purpose district, or members of the public are afforded an 
approximately equal opportunity for the expression of an opposing view; 

     (2) A statement by an elected official in support of or in opposition to any ballot 
proposition at an open press conference or in response to a specific inquiry; 

     (3) Activities which are part of the normal and regular conduct of the office or 
agency. 

     (4) This section does not apply to any person who is a state officer or state employee 
as defined in RCW 42.52.010. 

WAC 390-05-273 states, in part: “Normal and regular conduct of a public office or 
agency, as that term is used in the proviso to RCW 42.17A.555, means conduct which 
is (1) lawful, i.e., specifically authorized, either expressly or by necessary implication, in 
an appropriate enactment, and (2) usual, i.e., not effected or authorized in or by some 
extraordinary means or manner.” 
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WAC 390-05-271(1) states that RCW 42.17A.555 does not restrict the right of any 
individual to express his or her own personal views concerning, supporting, or opposing 
any candidate or ballot proposition, if such expression does not involve a use of the 
facilities of a public office or agency. 

WAC 390-05-271(2) states, RCW 42.17A.555 does not prevent a public office or 
agency from (a) making facilities available on a nondiscriminatory, equal access basis 
for political uses or (b) making an objective and fair presentation of facts relevant to a 
ballot proposition, if such action is part of the normal and regular conduct of the office or 
agency. 

RCW 42.17A.565 states: (1) No state or local official or state or local official's agent 
may knowingly solicit, directly or indirectly, a contribution to a candidate for public office, 
political party, or political committee from an employee in the state or local official's 
agency. 
(2) No state or local official or public employee may provide an advantage or 
disadvantage to an employee or applicant for employment in the classified civil service 
concerning the applicant's or employee's: 

 (a) Employment; 
 (b) Conditions of employment; or 
 (c) Application for employment, 

based on the employee's or applicant's contribution or promise to contribute or failure to 
make a contribution or contribute to a political party or political committee. 

Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 Complaint filed by Kenny Smith, Chairman, Clark County Republican 
Party 

Exhibit 2 Response to Complaint filed by Jane Vetto, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, 
Clark County 
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